
People Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 17 July 2017
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green, 

Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Tony Carey, Mark Brain, Clare Campion-Smith, Eleanor Combley, 
Anna Keen, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Liz Radford

Copies to: Rachel Abba (DLT Support Manager), John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Hilary 
Brooks (Service Director, Care and Support - Children & Families), Terry Dafter (Service Director Care 
& Support - Adults), Paul Jacobs (Service Director Education & Skills), Jacqui Jenson (Service Director - 
Care & Support, Children & Families), Netta Meadows (Service Director, Strategic Commissioning & 
Commercial Relations), Annette Jones (Interim Service Manager - Additional Learning Needs) and 
Louise deCordova (Scrutiny Advisor)

Issued by: Louise deCordova, Scrutiny
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 7 July 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 2.00 pm

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. People Scrutiny Commission AGM Report 
To elect a Vice Chair, note the Terms of Reference and the proposed date of the 
next meeting.

(Pages 6 - 9)

4. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.

Please note that any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on
the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record, and to
note/review the action sheet.

(Pages 10 - 18)

6. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday, 11 July 2017.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday, 
14 July 2017.

8. Targeted Youth Services - Bridget Atkins 2.15 pm
To consider the presentation. (Pages 19 - 33)

9. Unaccompanied asylum seeking children - Anne Farmer 2.45 pm
To consider the report. (Pages 34 - 46)

Comfort Break (10 minutes)

10. An overview of the School Admission Arrangements in Bristol - 
Conclusions of the People Scrutiny Commission - Paul Jacobs 

3.25 pm

To agree the recommendations as set out in the report. (Pages 47 - 269)

11. Reductions to the Supporting People budget consultation 
update - Lindsay Winterton 

3.55 pm

To note the update report. (Pages 270 - 310)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
com
[...]
e proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


People Scrutiny Commission

People Scrutiny 
Commission

17th July 2017 

Report of: Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services

Title: People Scrutiny Commission - Annual Business Report

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report:   Louise deCordova, Policy Advisor

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 352 6151

Recommendations

To elect a Vice Chair for the 2017-18 year.

To note the Commission’s Terms of Reference.

To confirm the additional meeting date set for 2017/18.

Summary

This report requests that the Commission elects a Vice Chair and notes the Terms of Reference and the proposed 
date of the next meeting.

The report also requests that the Commission notes the topics that were selected as priorities for scrutiny by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board workshop on 26th June 2017.

The significant issues in the report are: 

The Proposal at paragraphs 4 and 5.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



People Scrutiny Commission

Policy

1.  

Consultation

2. N/A

Context

3. At its meeting on 23 May 2017, Full Council established this Commission with the following Terms of 
Reference, however please note that these are to be confirmed subject to review by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board.

Overview

The role of the Commission is the overview and scrutiny of matters relating to the People Directorate 
including care provision, child and family support, education and skills, health (including the statutory 
health function) and strategic commissioning. 

Functions

1. To ensure that overview and scrutiny directly responds to corporate and public priorities, is used 
to drive service improvement, provides a focus for policy development and engages members of 
the public, key stakeholders and partner agencies.

2. To develop an annual work programme within the total of ten meetings allocated to the 
Commission which concentrates on limited areas for in depth review (including the appointment 
of time limited task and finish groups to facilitate this e.g. Select Committees, Working Groups, 
Inquiry Days) using the following framework.

(a) Scrutiny of corporate plans and other major plan priorities with particular reference to those 
areas where targets are not being met or progress is slow;

(b) Input to significant policy developments or service reviews;
(c) Review and scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken in connection with the discharge 

of any functions which are the responsibility of the Mayor/Executive, functions which are not 
the responsibility of the Executive, and functions which are the responsibility of any other 
bodies the council is authorised to scrutinise.

3. To make reports and recommendations to Full Council, the Mayor/Executive and/or any other 
body on matters within their remit and on matters which affect the authority’s area or the 
inhabitants of that area and to monitor the response, implementation and impact of 
recommendations.

4. To work in collaboration with the Mayor/relevant Executive Member and receive updates from 
that member on key policy developments, decisions taken or to be taken and progress against 
corporate priorities.

5. To report on a quarterly basis to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on progress 
against the work programme and on any recommendations it makes.

Page 7



People Scrutiny Commission

Proposal

4. The Commission is asked to:

 Elect a Vice Chair for the 2017-18 year
 Note its Terms of Reference as agreed by Full Council
 Confirm the date of the next meeting as 10.00am-1.00pm on 18 September 2017

5. The Commission is also asked to note the following topics that were selected as priorities for Scrutiny at 
the OSMB workshop on 26th Ju
[...]
 do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to --

- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic that are 
different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled people, this 
includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life 
or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately 
low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and those 
who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

None at this stage

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal
None

Financial
None at this stage

Land
Not applicable.

Personnel
Not applicable.

Appendices:  

 None    

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:  Full Council, 23rd May 2017

Page 9



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission

27 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Mark Brain, 
Eleanor Combley, Anna Keen, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake and Ruth Pickersgill

Officers in Attendance:-  John Readman, Paul Jacobs, Rob Logan, Stephen Beet and Michele Farmer

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

Councillor Massey, Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission, welcomed attendees to the meeting. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Radford, Phipps and Radford.  

Councillor Paul Goggin attended as a substitute for Cllr Phipps and Councillor Steve Jones attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Radford.

3. Declarations of Interest

None 

4. Minutes and Action Sheet of Previous Meeting

Resolved – that the following minutes be agreed subject to the amendments noted below:
 Bristol City Council, North Somerset Council and South Gloucestershire Council meeting in 

common– 1st December 2016
 People Scrutiny Commission – 23rd January 2017

 
The following was noted in relation to the minutes:

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Councillor Paul Goggin had been in attendance at the meeting on the 1st December as a substitute 
for Councillor Keen.

All actions were complete or in progress.  The following was noted:

 The Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission recently visiting the Bristol Children’s 
Hospital.  As part of the visit Councillors received information about the South West and South 
Wales Congenital Heart Network which provides congenital cardiology and cardiac surgical service 
for patients in the South West of England as well as a cardiac surgical service to South Wales.  The 
network was currently funded by University Hospital’s Bristol NHS Foundation Trust (UHB).  
Councillors agreed to submit a response to the current consultation to suggest that national 
funding be allocated.  This action would be added to the action tracker.  (Action – Karen Blong).

5. Chair's Business

The Chair thanked Councillor Campion-Smith for her work as Cabinet Member for People.  The Chair 
welcomed Councillor Holland as the new Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Councillor Godwin as 
the new Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

6. Public Forum

Six questions and one public forum statement was received related to various items on the agenda.  Mr 
Patel was not in attendance at the meeting but would be emailed the question responses.  (Action – 
Karen Blong).

Resolved – the Committee noted the public forum submission.

7. Performance Monitoring Quarter 3

Paul Jacobs, Service Director for Education and Skills introduced the report and appendices which 
provided a summary of 
[...]
ndependent schools. The training had 
now closed, so the remaining 4% had not been provided with the training.  Councillor 
Claire Hiscott, Cabinet Members of Education and Skills would be contacting schools about 
further training. 

o Councillors referred to the increase in young people with mental health issues.  Work 
would be required around young asylum seekers, especially unaccompanied minors. 
Bullying, especially cyber bulling was also highlighted as an ongoing concern.   The People 
and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commissions would be meeting together in June to consider 
the Mental Health and Wellbeing strategy.  Cllr Negus requested that young people be 
invited to input into the meeting.  (Action – Karen Blong to pass this request to the Public 
Health team).

o Michele Farmer, Service Director for Early Intervention and Targeted Support would 
provide further information on work in schools following the meeting (appendix C).  

 Recommendation 9 - The Mayor and elected Members to be asked to sign up to;
- The Local Authority Mental Health Challenge (http://www.mentalhealthchallenge.org.uk) thus 
becoming a champion for mental health across the area; and
- Time to Change (http://www.time-to-change.org.uk) which is the campaign to
challenge mental health stigma and discrimination.

Councillors requested that the information be re-circulated.  (Action – Karen Blong).

 R12 – Develop a social prescribing pathway to enable residents to access services from voluntary 
and community groups, and promote the benefits amongst both potential service users and 
providers, including the Neighbourhood Partnership Wellbeing Grants Panels.

Partners have been working collaboratively to develop the Memorandum of Understanding. 

11. Information Only Items;

Home Care Update
 Payments to Home Care providers would increase above inflation and took into account other 

pressures, e.g. the living wage.  Payments would continue to be reviewed to ensure resilience.  
There were currently no patients delayed at Southmead Hospital because of Home Care provision 

Page 17



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

and only a small number of delays in other hospitals.  Councillors requested an update should the 
situation significantly change.  (Action – Officers to update the People Scrutiny Commission on 
any significant change in Home Care provision – Netta Meadows). 

People Directorate Budget Savings - Update on Engagement and Consultation
 Councillor Kirk suggested contact be made with the Bristol Dementia Alliance. (Action – Mike 

Hennessey).  

 An update would be provided on the consultation at the commission meeting in June.

Scrutiny Work Programme
 The work programme was noted.

Additional Chairs business 
 Refreshments would not be provided at future commission meetings.
 Due to the changes in the Cabinet and the appointment of two Labour Cabinet Members it was 

unclear if Cllr Massey could continue as Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission as she was also a 
Labour group member.  Further clarity would be sought. 

The meeting finished at 12.35pm.

CHAIR  __________________

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



C:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\1\AI00008159\$4xmxmb3d.doc Page 1 of 4

Report of: Jacqui Jensen, Service Director Care and Support, Children and Families 

Title:                     To apprise Scrutiny Commission of the current position in relation to caring for and 
supporting unaccompanied asylum seeking children in the City

Ward: City Wide

Officer Presenting Report: Anne Farmer, Area Manager East Central, Care and Support 
Children and Families, People 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9 0367865

Recommendation

It is recommended that the People Scrutiny Commission note the current services provision and the 
plans for developing services to meet the anticipated demand in the context of legislative and po
[...]
mation from community groups on their experiences of school admission 
arrangements 

 to receive information about school admission arrangement from school representatives.

Following the Inquiry Day the steering group met to reflect on the wealth of knowledge received 
and agreed five recommendations (R):

R1.  Strengthen Bristol City Council’s oversight of Admissions through an Annual update.  For 
example, Scrutiny could review school admissions information annually and submit a report which 
tracked the inquiry day recommendations, to the Executive Board.  It is recommended that the 
update is presented to scrutiny in late May/early June so observations can be included in the 
comments section of the Office of the Schools Adjudicator (OSA) annual report.

R2.  Councillors recommend that the Mayor:

a) meets with Principals and Chairs of Academy Boards that have a catchment area that extends 
beyond Bristol to discuss increasing the percentage of places reserved for Bristol pupils 

b) requires all new or expanding schools which receive capital investment from Bristol City 
Council to prioritise Bristol pupils as part of their admission criteria.

R3.  Officers to work with Councillors and community groups to strengthen advice and support 
available for parents on admissions processes, building on the successful Health Champions model in 
Public Health (appendix 1 provides an outline of Health Champions).  Councillors should actively 
encouraged parents / carers to use all three of their preference choices and include a local school.

R4.  Councillors recommend that the Mayor endorses a campaign, to include social media, faith 
groups and City Partners to recruit more Black and Minority Ethnicity members on BCC Appeals 
Panels*

Page 49



People Scrutiny Commission – 17 July 2017

R5.  Request the Mayor,  Councillors and City Partners to take opportunities to promote Bristol 
schools and offer targeted support for under-subscribed schools, for example Councillo
[...]
 to review the 
admissions process again 

 
 
 

Page 269

https://www.corecities.com/
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=230&MId=5054
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=2409&Ver=4


Name of Meeting – Report

People Scrutiny 
Commission

17th July 2017

Report of: John Readman, Strategic Director – People 

Title: Update on the Reductions to the Supporting People budget consultation

Ward: City wide

Officer Presenting Report: Lindsay Winterton, Interim Principal Commissioning 
Manager (Adults)

Contact Telephone Number: 0777 096 8419

Recommendation
It is recommended that the People Scrutiny Commission note the update on the live consultation 
on the options of how to make a £1.8m budget reduction on Supporting People services.

Summary
Bristol City Council approved its budget in February 2017. Reluctantly, one of the identified areas 
was a requirement to reduce the spend on Supporting People services.  The council currently 
spends £7.2m on these services every year, but there is a need to reduce spend by £1.8million - 
equivalent to 25 % of the total budget. The required savings are £643k in 2017/18 with a further 
£1.16m reduction in 2018/19.

Twelve weeks consultation commenced on 13 June 2017 and will close on 5th September 2017 
and is focussed on the proposals of how to achieve the required year on year savings of £1.8m. 
We are seeking views on our proposals from people who use Supporting People services, 
council staff and organisations who provide these services in the independent and voluntary 
sectors as well as the general public.

People can tell us their views by completing a survey, taking part in consultation meetings, or by 
emailing us. We will publish and make widely available what people tell us and what we plan to 
do next.  A report to Cabinet will include material about what we have found out from this 
consultation and how we have taken responses in to account in the recommendation
[...]
ions will be conducted in partnership 
with relevant internal departments, providers and relevant agencies to 
ensure that those service users of protected characteristics affected are 
provided with support from a relevant service. Not all service users will be 
mitigated from the impact of this proposal due to eligibility for services.  
 

 

 

Page 310


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	3 People Scrutiny Commission AGM Report
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
	8 Targeted Youth Services - Bridget Atkins
	9 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children - Anne Farmer
	2016-02-06 Unaccompanied children FINAL

	10 An overview of the School Admission Arrangements in Bristol - Conclusions of the People Scrutiny Commission - Paul Jacobs
	Final Report - Inquiry Day School Admissions in Bristol
	1_ Appendix 1 - Health Champion outline
	1a_ Appendix A - Key Terms
	2a_Appendix - Programme and overview
	@1. Background information about the work shop
	@2. Programme for the work shop.docx

	2b_Appendix - Bristol data including appeals info
	BCC data and maps
	@3.  Overview of background information.docx
	06 - Objections to Schools Adjudicator summary
	07 - School admissions process
	08 - Secondary school applications by preference
	08 - Secondary applications
	08 Preferences 2010 to 2016
	08a- Offered1stPrefByWard
	08b OfferedAPrefByWard
	08c - OfferedAReferralByWard
	08d - Offered places outside Bristol

	09 - School data (final) V4
	01 - Spreadsheet
	01a Spreadsheet
	02 Spreadsheet
	03a Spreadsheet (updated)
	04 Spreadsheet
	05 Spreadsheet
	06 Spreadhseet
	07 Spreadsheet
	08 Spreadsheet
	09b SECOND HALF.pdf
	09a - EthnicityGraphs
	09b - Areas of 1st responsibility
	09c - % schools none white pupils
	09d - % FSM Eligibility Graduated
	09e - FSM Eligibility Graph
	09f. School Mix in Bristol December 2016


	10 - Late applications by Ward and LSOA
	10 WardMap
	10a - 09 16 1st pref late changes
	10b - 09 16 - LatesByWard
	10c - 09 17 LateChangesofA
[...]
on from Core Cities 2

	11 Reductions to the Supporting People budget consultation update - Lindsay Winterton
	Appendix 1_Supporting People Consultation document
	Introduction
	1 What are we consulting on?
	2 How will we consult people?
	3 How long will this consultation run for and who will it affect?
	Background information
	4 What are ‘Supporting People’ services?
	5 What does each service do?  What might happen if we give them less money to do this?
	5.1 Advice services
	5.2 Supported living
	5.3 Long term mental health and learning disabilities floating support
	5.4 Short term mental health floating support
	5.5 Physical and sensory impairment supported housing ( Buckley Court )
	5.6 Sheltered housing alarm and warden services
	5.7 Older people floating support
	5.8 Floating support for people with HIV
	5.9 Physical and sensory impairment floating support (Sensory Support Services)
	5.10  Generic floating support services
	5.11  Community based support for mental health

	6 Proposed budget reductions
	7 What are the different options to make the savings?
	Option A:
	Option B:
	Option D

	5 What can you do now?

	Appendix 2_Survey Booklet_Reductions in Supporting People budget
	Appendix 3_Bristol City Council Equality Impact Assessment Form  Supporting People  12 June 17 v3.2






Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission
17 July 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Clare Campion-Smith (Vice-Chair), Tony Carey, Eleanor Combley,
Anna Keen, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Liz Radford
Officers in Attendance:John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Terry Dafter (Service Director - Care and Support - Adults),
Anne Farmer (Service Manager (Central / East Bristol), Care and Support - Children and Families),
Michele Farmer (Service Director Early Help and Targeted Support), Paul Jacobs (Service Director
Education & Skills), Jacqui Jenson (Service Director - Care & Support, Children & Families), Lindsay
Winterton (Principal Commissioning Manager - Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations), Lucy
Fleming (Democratic and Scrutiny Manager) and Louise deCordova (Scrutiny Advisor)

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
Councillor Massey, Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission, welcomed attendees to the meeting, and led
introductions.
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.
3. People Scrutiny Commission AGM Report
The Commission received the Annual General Report from the Scrutiny Policy Advisor.
The Commission RESOLVED:
a. To elect Councillor Claire Campion-Smith as Vice Chair for the 2017-18 year.
b. To note the Commission’s Terms of Reference.
c. To note the topics selected as priorities for scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
The Commission RESOLVED that the minutes dated 27 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record.
All actions were complete or in progress. The following points were noted:
Education Performance Report
a. Officers to provide a briefing note for Councillors on Bristol City Council’s work to encourage good
practice across academies and the Local Authority.(Action: Paul Jacobs)
Risk Register
b. Officers to confirm the revised format for presenting risk. (Action: John Readman)
6. Chair's Business
There was no Chair’s Business.
7. Public Forum
There was no public forum received.
8. Targeted Youth Services
Michelle Farmer, Service Director for Early Intervention and Targeted Support, introduced the funding
context and background to the proposed New Contract for Targeted Youth Services, presented by Bridget
Atkins, Principal Commissioning Manager.
In response to Councillor’s questions the following points were noted:
a. Councillors agreed and were encouraged that there had been a thorough process of consultation
with good councillor engagement. Councillors recognised that meaningful adjustments, had
addressed the points councillors had raised.
For example, adjustments to deprivation criteria, had been made in response to feedback and this
was evidenced in the current iteration of the proposed commissioning model.
b. Councillors were pleased to see NEET data management being brought in-house

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

c. Councillors welcomed the proposed tapering of online resources in order to obtain best value for
money
d. Noted that providers would need to tailor their bids to demonstrate their capability to respond to
the profile of specialised need and specific outcomes required in the three geographical areas.
The Commission RESOLVED:
a. To note the New Contract for Targeted Youth Services presentation
b. To refer the Commission’s comments to Cabinet for consideration.
9. Unaccompanied asylum seeking children
The Commission received a position statement and report, presented by Anne Farmer, Area Manager East
Central, Care and Support Children and Families, detailing current services provision, and plans for
developing services to meet anticipated demand.
In response to Councillor’s questions, the following points were noted:
a. The majority of unaccompanied children had come from Afghanistan and other countries whereas
Syrian children were more likely to arrive as part of a Syrian family scheme.
b. There had been positive strides forward in coordinating the City’s support to unaccompanied
children, although it was recognised that the landscape and challenges were changing constantly
c. There was more work to do to create a strategic and city response to provide accredited legal
support which could be accessed by carers or social workers through an organised legal pathway.
d. In placing ‘Dubs III’ children, there were ongoing challenges, where children were being reunited
with families in already vulnerable or crowded situations. 3 out of 7 placements had broken
down, with the children being supported in independent accommodation and some families being
offered additional help including financial support.
e. Officers to explore options for Reconstruct Advocacy Services to be provided as an automatic right
for unaccompanied children, acknowledging the priority to provide both housing and education
services.
f. Some schools had developed best practice, in the provision of school places for children without a
definitive date of birth that was safe but efficient. It was recognised that some Local Authorities
may be less confident in recognising and delivering on the obligations to unaccompanied children.
Officers to explore options to share best practice guidance to support schools and other local
Authorities. (Action: Paul Jacobs/ Anne Farmer)

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

g. The recent campaign to recruit foster carers had also signposted people to other schemes such as
‘Branch Out’ for older children (16+) and mentoring schemes. It was noted that councillors could
support ongoing recruitment by sharing event and open day information via social media and in
their networks. James Beardall and Ann James to be contacted for further information regarding
recruitment to be shared with councillors. (Action: Ann Farmer)
h. Bristol experienced very few instances of missing children. The Cabinet Office had recently visited
Bristol to discuss best practice in relation to missing children to inform a future offer of national
guidance. Children may go missing for a range of reasons. In all circumstances the Council works
very closely with the police, other agencies and other local authorities to locate a missing child.
Consideration is being given to photographing children on arrival and building a comprehensive
database which may offer mitigation in some circumstances.
The Commission RESOLVED to note the report
The Commission held a ten minutes comfort break.
10. An overview of the School Admission Arrangements in Bristol - Conclusions of the
People Scrutiny Commission
Paul Jacobs, Service Director, Education and Skills and Councillor Clare Hiscott, Cabinet Member for
Education and Skills, introduced the report and asked the Commission to formally agree the
recommendations and refer the report to the Mayor and Cabinet for consideration.
In response to Councillor’s questions, the following points were noted:
a. Councillors commented that the Council had a role to encourage and influence a change in school
admissions criteria to increase the numbers of pupil premium students admitted to their first
preference of schools across the City, at least 10%.
b. It was acknowledged that whilst the Council could not oblige schools to change their criteria, the
Council could include Pupil Premium within its own admissions criteria and use this as an example
to support the narrative and aim for a more balanced City. Officers to include a recommendation
in the report to Cabinet. (Action: Paul Jacobs/Councillor Claire Hiscott)
c. It was recognised that any change in policy could displace some students. Officers to do further
modelling to identify the likely impact of this action. (Action: Paul Jacobs)
d. The new Bristol Cathedral Choir School was aiming for a minimum intake of 30% pupil premium
students, which was a good start.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e. Following the Inquiry Day and in response to feedback, Colston School had employed a Somali
champion to support applications from Somali families to the school.
f. In respect of Recommendation 1, ‘…oversight of Admissions through an Annual Update…’ The
annual reporting process should have a discussion and relationship building format and invite
stakeholders including head teachers and councillors. (Action: Cllr Hiscott/Paul Jacobs)
g. In respect of Recommendation 3, ‘…support available for parents on admissions processes…’
Officers to prepare new guidance for parents in the autumn, to reinforce the importance of
including a local choice in their selected preferences. A crib sheet to be shared with councillors.
(Action: Paul Jacobs)
h. In respect of Recommendation 5, ‘…to promote Bristol schools…’ councillors suggested more could
be done to celebrate and communicate to parents and carers when a local school’s performance
had improved. This could be shared with councillors and circulated to primary schools for
information sharing.
The Commission RESOLVED:
 To agree the report and recommendations subject to the comments and amendments noted
above
 To refer the report to the Mayor and Cabinet for consideration.
11. Reductions to the Supporting People budget consultation update - Lindsay Winterton
Lindsay Winterton, Interim Principal Commissioning Manager and Councillor Helen Holland, Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care, presented the report and asked the Commission to note the update on the
live consultation options for £1.8m budget reduction for Supporting People services.
In response to Councillor’s questions, the following points were noted:
a. It was recognised that significant work was taking place to speak to a wide range of providers, to
ask them to describe the impact of the budget reductions on their service provision, identify
opportunities for collaboration and to engage service users in a city wide conversation, in local
neighbourhood settings. Cllr Holland invited councillors to raise any particular points with her,
Lindsay Winterton, or the Supporting People team directly via email.
b. People who accessed Supporting People services were not necessarily known to the Council and
therefore providers were setting up focus groups with their service users to enable conversations
to take place. Councillors to encourage local providers, within their wards and networks, to make
contact and respond to the consultation.
c. The Commission noted comments from Judith Brown, expert witness on behalf of Bristol Aging
Better; who raised concern that the reduction in budget impacted the services designed to

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

promote the wellbeing of the most vulnerable; questioned whether there was an opportunity for
the Council to use Reserves in order to minimise risk; and perceived that the cuts represented a
short term measure which could shift problems to statutory and more expensive services in the
long term.
d. It was acknowledged that in order to mitigate the impact of the budget reduction, there was a
need to nail the approach to the 3 tier model in partnerships across Social Care, Public Health,
Housing and other services and connect people to appropriate services or likeminded people in
their own communities, minimising the risk of individuals presenting with a formal need,
particularly within housing services where it was believed the largest impact would be felt. This
concern was amplified for service users with mental health or learning disabilities.
e. Officers were working in partnership with health colleagues to put forward a scheme of proposals
to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 18th August, recommending targeted use of the ‘Improve
Better Care Fund’ monies, within the guidance set.
f. Over £5m would continue to be invested in the provision of tailored Supporting People Services.
There was unanimous agreement that decisions must be supported by a needs and user led
approach. It was important to quantify early intervention models across adult and children social
services in order to continue to make the case for this work, alongside the development of
financial modelling to understand the likely long term financial impact of budget reductions.
The Commission RESOLVED to note the report.

Meeting ended at 4.40 pm
CHAIR __________________

